LOCAL AND TRIBAL EMERGENCY MANAGERS
September 1, 2020

BAKER

Baker County Emergency Management
Baker County Courthouse

1995 3 Street

Baker City, OR 97814

Jason Yencopal, Emerg. Program Manager
County Main:  (541) 523-8200
Office Phone: (541) 523-9669

Office Fax: (541) 523-8201
Email: jyencopal@bakercounty.org
BENTON

Benton County Emergency Management
180 NW 5th St
Corvallis, OR 97330

Bryan Lee, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 766-6114

Office Cell: (541) 231-0224
Office Fax: (541) 766-6011
Email: bryan.lee@co.benton.or.us

Kevin Higgins, Emergency Svcs. Program Manager
Office Phone: (541) 766-6365

Office Fax: (541) 766-6011

Email: kevin.higgins@co.benton.or.us

Lacey Duncan, Emergency Svcs. Program Specialist

Office Phone: (541) 766-0137
Office Fax: (541) 766-6011
Email: lacey.duncan@co.benton.or.us

Sierra Anderson, Emergency Services Planner
Office Phone: (541) 766-0254

Office Fax: (541) 766-6011

Email: Sierra.Anderson@co.benton.or.us

Scott Jackson (Sheriff), Director
Office Phone: (541) 766-6858
Office Fax: (541) 766-6367
Email: scott.jackson@co.benton.or.us

CITY OF CORVALLIS
City of Corvallis
Corvallis Fire Dept.
400 NW Harrison Blvd.
Corvallis, OR 97330

Dave Busby, Emergency Planning Manager
Office Phone: (541) 766-6527

Office Fax: (541) 766-6938

Email: dave.busby@corvallisoregon.gov

CLACKAMAS

Clackamas County Disaster Management

2200 Kaen Rd.

Oregon City, OR 97045

Duty Officer: (503) 655-8911

(Ask supervisor to page CCDM-give name/phone)
Email: clackemdutyofficer@clackamas.us
Office Fax: (503) 655-8531

Nancy Bush, Director
Office Phone: (503) 655-8665
Email: nbush@clackamas.us

Daniel Nibouar, Disaster Management Program

Manager
Office Phone: (503) 650-3381
Email: dnibouar@clackamas.us

Molly Bradley, Disaster Management and
Community Planner

Office Phone: (503) 650-3386

Email: mbradley@clackamas.us

Jamie Poole, Outreach and Technology Coordinator
Office Phone: (503) 655-8838
Email: jpoole@clackamas.us

Jay Wilson, Resilience Coordinator
Office Phone: (503) 723-4848
Email: jaywilson@clackamas.us

Jackie Nerski, Administrative Asst.
Office Phone: (503) 655-8378
Email: jackiener@clackamas.us

CLATSOP

Clatsop County Emergency Management
800 Exchange St., Suite 408

Astoria, OR 97103

Duty Phone: (503) 791-7060

Tiffany Brown, Director

Office Phone: (503) 338-3774

Office Fax: (503) 338-3605

Email: tbrown@co.clatsop.or.us

Vincent Aarts, Deputy Director
Office Phone: (503) 338-3773

Office Fax: (503) 338-3605
Email: vaarts@co.clatsop.or.us
COLUMBIA

Columbia County Emergency Management
230 Strand St. (EOC 58595 McNulty Way)
St. Helens, OR 97051
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Steve Pegram, Director
Office Phone: (503) 366-3934
Email: steve.pegram@co.columbia.or.us

Shaun Brown, Deputy Director
Office Phone: (503) 366-3933

Office Cell: (503)983-5682

Office Fax: (503) 366-4904

Email: shaun.brown@co.columbia.or.us
CO0s

Coos County Emergency Management
Courthouse — 250 N. Baxter
Coquille, OR 97423-1897

Gabe Fabirzio, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 396-7811

Cell Phone: (541) 435-4938

Email: gfabrizio@co.coos.or.us

Kathleen Olson-Gray, Project Coordinator
Office Phone: (541) 396-7791
Email: kolsongray@co.coos.or.us

Craig Zanni, Sheriff, Director
Office Phone: (541) 396-7800

Office Fax: (541) 396-1025
Email: craigzanni@co.co0s.or.us
CROOK

Crook County Emergency Management
308 NE 2nd Street
Prineville, OR 97754

Michael Ryan, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 447-6398
Direct Phone: (541) 416-3969

Cell Phone: (541) 921-7448
Office Fax: (541) 416-0353
Email: michael.ryan@crookcountysheriff.org

Brandi Lange, Tech Deputy/Assistant

Office Phone: (541) 447-6398

Cell Phone: (541) 610-8712

Email: brandi.lange@crookcountysheriff.org

John Gautney (Sheriff), Director
Direct Phone: (541) 447-6398

Cell Phone: (541) 480-1310

Office Fax: (541) 416-0353

Email: john.gautney@crookcountysheriff.org
CURRY

Curry County Emergency Management

94235 Moore Street, Suite 213, Box 15 (mailing)
29808 Colvin Street (physical)

Gold Beach, OR 97444

Jeremy Dumire, Emergency Manager

Office Phone: (541) 247-3208

Office Cell: (541) 254-0731

Office Fax: (541) 247-6893

Email: dumirej@co.curry.or.us
DESCHUTES

Deschutes County Sheriff's Office
63333 W Hwy 20
Bend, OR 97703

Sgt. Nathan Garibay, Emergency Svcs. Manager
Office Phone: (541) 617-3303

Office Fax: (541) 617-3304

Email: nathan.garibay@deschutes.org

Ashley Volz, Emergency Svcs. Coordinator
Office Phone: (541) 617-3386
Office Cell: (541) 904-5325
Email: ashley.volz@deschutes.org

Sheriff L. Shane Nelson, Director
Office Phone: (541) 388-6655

Office Fax: (541) 389-4454
Email: trischc@deschutes.org
CITY OF BEND

Bend Fire Dept.

Bill Boos, Deputy Chief

Office Phone: (541) 322-6315

Email: bboos@bendoregon.gov

DOUGLAS

Douglas County Emergency Management
1036 SE Douglas Ave.

Roseburg, OR 97470

Wayne A. Stinson, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 440-4448

Office Fax: (541) 440-4470

Email: wastinso@co.douglas.or.us

John Hanlin (Sheriff), Director
Office Phone: (541) 440-4455
Email: dcsoinfo@co.douglas.or.us

CITY OF ROSEBURG
Roseburg Fire Department
700 SE Douglas Ave.
Roseburg, OR 97470

Monte Bryan, Fire Marshal/EM
Office Phone: (541) 492-6703
Email: mbryan@cityofroseburg.org

GILLIAM

Gilliam County Emergency Management
221 S. Oregon Street/Mail to: PO Box 685
Condon, OR 97823
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Christina Fitzsimmons, Coordinator
Office Phone: (541) 384-2851

Office Fax: (541) 384-2878

Email: chris.fitz@co.qilliam.or.us

Sheriff Gary Bettencourt, Director
Office Phone: (541) 384-2851

Office Fax: (541) 384-2878

Email: sheriff@co.gilliam.or.us

GRANT

Grant County

201 S. Humbolt

Canyon City, OR 97820

(Sheriff’'s Office - 205 South Humbolt St.
Canyon City OR 97820)

Paul Gray, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 620-1074
Email: grayp@grantcounty-or.gov

Judge Scott Myers

Office Phone: (541) 575-0059

Office Fax: (541) 575-0065

Email: myerssw@grantcounty-or.gov

HARNEY

Harney County Emergency Management
450 N. Buena Vista Ave.

Burns, OR 97720

Suzanne Settle, Emergency Mgr.
Office Phone: (541) 589-3827
Email: suzanne.settle@co.harney.or.us

Judge Pete Runnels, EM Administrator
Office Phone: (541) 573-6356
Email: pete.runnels@co.harney.or.us

Dave Ward (Sheriff), Director
Office Phone: (541) 573-8395

Cell: (541) 589-1076

Office Fax: (541) 573-8383

Email: dave.ward@co.harney.or.us
HOOD RIVER

Hood River County Emergency Management
601 State Street
Hood River, OR 97031

Barbara Ayers, Emergency Program Manager
Office Phone: (541) 386-1213
Cell Phone: (541) 490-4949

Email: barbara.ayers@co.hood-river.or.us

10 S. Oakdale Ave. Room 214
Medford, OR 97501

Stacey Anderson Belt, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 774-6790

Office Fax: (541) 774-6774

Email: beltsa@jacksoncounty.org

CITY OF MEDFORD
Medford Fire-Rescue
Emergency Management
200 S. Ivy St. Suite 180
Medford, OR 97501

Aaron Ott, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 774-2322
Email: aaron.ott@cityofmedford.org

JEFFERSON

Jefferson County Emergency Services
Jefferson County Sheriff’'s Office

675 NW Cherry Ln.

Madras, OR 97741

David Pond, Emergency Mgmt. Coordinator
Office Phone: (541) 475-6520 x4345

Office Fax: (541) 475-3847

Email: david.pond@co.jefferson.or.us

Jim Adkins (Sheriff), Director

Office Phone: (541) 475-6520

Direct Phone: (541) 325-5001 x4310

Office Fax: (541) 475-3847

Email: jim.adkins@co.jefferson.or.us

JOSEPHINE

Josephine County Emergency Management
500 NW 6t Dept. 6

Grants Pass, OR 97526

Sara Rubrecht, Emergency Manager

Office Phone: 541-474-5300

Office Fax: 541-474-5302

Email: srubrecht@co.josephine.or.us

Emily Ring, Assistant Emergency Manager
Email: ering@co.josephine.or.us

Rikki Perrin, Outreach & Education Coordinator
Email: rperrin@co.josephine.or.us

KLAMATH

Klamath County Emergency Management

JACKSON
Jackson County Emergency Management

305 Main St. (Mailing)
2543 Shasta Way (Physical)
Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Brandon Fowler, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 851-3741
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Office Cell: (541) 539-1600
Email: bfowler@co.klamath.or.us

LAKE

Lake County Emergency Services
513 Center Street

Lakeview, OR 97630

Daniel J. Tague, Coordinator
Office Phone: (541) 947-6027 x1204
Email: djtague@co.lake.or.us

Mike Taylor (Sheriff), Director

Office Phone: (541) 947-6027

Office Fax: (541) 947-6029

Email: mtaylor@co.lake.or.us

LANE

Lane County Office of Emergency Management
3040 N. Delta Hwy.

Eugene, OR 97408

Patence Winningham, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 682-6999
Email:

patence.winningham@]lanecountyor.gov

CITY OF COBURG

City of Coburg

P.O.Box 8316

91136 North Willamette Street
Coburg, OR 97408

James Bell, Emergency Operations Manager
Office Phone: (541) 682-7850
Email: james.bell@ci.coburg.or.us

CITY OF EUGENE

City of Eugene
940 Willamette Street, Suite 200

Eugene, OR 97401

Kevin Holman, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 682-5664
Email: kholman@eugene-or.gov

Melissa Robinson, Sr. Program Coord.
Office Phone: (541) 682-5640
Email: MRobinson@eugene-or.gov

Carrie Karl, EM Analyst
Office Phone: (541) 682-5130
Email: CKarl@eugene-or.gov

Catherine Zunno, EM Analyst
Office Phone: (541) 682-6874
Email: CZunno@eugene-or.gov

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

City of Sprindfield
225 Fifth St.
Springfield, OR 97477

Kenneth Vogeney, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 736-1026

Cell Phone: (541) 556-7787

Email: kvogeney@springfield-or.gov

LINCOLN

Lincoln County Emergency Management
225 West Olive St.

Newport, OR 97365

Curtis Landers, (Sheriff) Director

Office Phone: (541) 265-0651

Office Fax: (541) 265-4926

Email: clanders@co.lincoln.or.us

Jenny Demaris, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 265-4199

Office Cell: (541) 270-0702
Office Fax: (541) 265-4197
Email: vdemaris@co.lincoln.or.us

Adam Shanks, Administrative Lt.
Office Phone: (541) 265-0653
Email: ashanks@co.lincoln.or.us

Samantha Buckley, Asst. Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 265-0657

Cell Phone: (541) 270-5746

Email: sbuckley@co.lincoln.or.us

CITY OF LINCOLN CITY

Ken Murphy, Emergency Preparedness Coordinator

Office Phone: (541) 996-1229
Cell Phone: (541) 921-8217
Email: kmurphy@lincolncity.org

CITY OF NEWPORT
City of Newport

245 NW 10t St.
Newport, OR 97365

Regina Martinez, Emergency Preparedness Coord.

Office Phone: (541) 265-5332
Email: r.martinez@newportoregon.gov
Office Fax: (541) 265-9463

LINN

Linn County Emergency Management
1115 Jackson St SE

Albany, OR 97322

Joe Larsen, Coordinator

Office Phone: (541) 812-2272

Cell Phone: (541) 619-8992

Office Fax: (541) 967-8169

Email: jlarsen@linnsheriff.org
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Jim Yon (Sheriff), Program Manager
Office Phone: (541) 967-3950
Office Fax: (541) 967-8169
Email: jyon@linnsheriff.org

CITY OF ALBANY

City of Albany
611 Lyon St. SE

Albany, OR 97321

Chuck Perino, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 917-7725
Email: chuck.perino@cityofalbany.net

MALHEUR

Malheur County Emergency Management
151 B Street West

Vale, OR 97918

Web Page: malheurco.org

Lt. Rich Harriman, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 473-5120

Office Fax: (541) 473-5504
Office Cell: (541) 709-7726
Dispatch: (541) 473-5125
Email: rharriman@malheurco.org

Dave Fenstemacher, Emerg. Preparedness Coord.
Office Phone: (541) 889-7279 x117
Email: dave.fenstemacher@malheurco.org

Mike Hintz, Emergency Preparedness Coordinator
Office Phone: (503) 365-3136

Cell Phone: (503) 798-6847

Email: MHintz@co.marion.or.us

CITY OF SALEM
Salem Emergency Management

Brian E. Wolfe, (Sheriff) Director
Office Phone: (541) 473-5126

Office Fax: (541) 473-5504
Dispatch: (541) 473-5125

Email: bwolfe@malheurco.org
MARION

Marion County Emergency Management
5155 Silverton Road NE
Salem, OR 97305

Kathleen Silva, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (503) 365-3133

Office Fax: (503) 589-0943
Cell Phone: (503) 991-6926
Email: ksilva@co.marion.or.us

Krista Carter, Program Coordinator

Office Phone: (503) 588-5108

Cell Phone: (503) 932-3947

Email: kkcarter@co.marion.or.us

Crystal Williams, Program Coordinator

Office Phone: (503) 365-3186

Office Cell: (503) 798-5490

Email: CLWilliams@co.marion.or.us

370 Trade St. SE
Salem, OR 97301

Gregory Walsh, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (503) 589-2139

Office Fax: (503) 588-6191

Email: gwalsh@cityofsalem.net

METRO (Regional government for Greater Portland)
Metro Emergency Management

600 NE Grand Ave.

Portland, OR 97232-2736

Courtney Patterson, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (503) 797-1789
Email: Courtney.Patterson@oregonmetro.gov

MORROW

Morrow County Emergency Management
P O Box 159 (Mail)

325 Willow View Drive (Shipping)
Heppner, OR 97836

John Bowles, Undersheriff/EM

Office Phone: (541) 676-5317

Cell Phone: (541) 314-5202

Office Fax: (541) 676-5577

Dispatch Center (541) 676-5317

Email: mcundrshrf@co.morrow.or.us

MULTNOMAH

Multnomah County Emergency Management
501 SE Hawthorne Blvd., Suite 400
Portland, OR 97214

Office Phone: (503) 988-6700

Office Fax (503) 988-6095

24/7 Duty Officer: (503) 988-6700 Press "1"
Website: www.multco.us/em

Chris Voss, Director

Office Phone: (503) 988-4649

Cell Phone: (971) 806-6639
Email: chris.voss@multco.us

Alice Busch, Operations Division Chief
Office Phone: (503) 988-6552
Cell Phone: (971) 563-3051
Email: alice.busch@multco.us

Lisa Corbly, Planning Division Chief
Office Phone: (503) 988-8372

Cell Phone: (503) 201-8495
Email: lisa.corbly@multco.us
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CITY OF GRESHAM

Gresham Emergency Management
1333 NW Eastman Parkway
Gresham, OR 97030

Kelle Landavazo, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (503) 618-2567

Office Fax: (503) 618-2198
Office Cell: (503) 319-0920
Email: kelle.landavazo@greshamoregon.gov

CITY OF PORTLAND

Portland Bureau of Emergency Management
9911 SE Bush St.

Portland, OR 97266

Office Phone: (503) 823-4375

Office Fax: (503) 823-3903

24/7 Duty Officer: (503) 823-2686

24/7 Back Up Duty Officer: (503) 823-2317
ECC: (503) 823-2323

Mike Myers, Director
Office Phone: (503) 823-3984
Email: mike.j.myers@portlandoregon.gov

Courtney Patterson, Operations Manager
Office Phone: (503) 823-3738
Email: courtney.patterson@portlandoregon.gov

Jonna Papaefthimiou, Planning and Community
Resilience Manager

Office Phone: (503) 823-3809

Email: jonna.papaefthimiou@portlandoregon.gov

Katy Wolf, Exercise and Training Coordinator
Office Phone: (503) 823-3874
Email : katy.wolf@portlandoregon.gov

Rachit Nerwal, Business Continuity Planner
Office Phone: (503) 823-3754
Email : rachit.nerwal@portlandoregon.gov

Port of Portland

Nora Yotsov, Emergency Manager

Office Phone : (503) 415-6116

Cell Phone : (503) 550-8369

Email : Nora.Yotsov@portofportland.com

Jennifer Stacey, Emerg. Manag, Specialist
Office Phone : (503) 415-6120
Email : Jennifer.Stacey@portofportland.com

POLK

Polk County Emergency Management
820 SW Ash Street

Dallas, OR 97338

Dean Bender, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (503) 831-3495

Office Fax: (503) 831-5968
Office Cell: (503) 932-6071
Email: bender.dean@co.polk.or.us

Echo Holbrook, EM Coordinator
Office Phone: (503) 623-0715
Office Fax: (503) 623-2060
Email: holbrook.echo@co.polk.or.us

Mark Garton (Sheriff), Director
Office Phone: (503) 623-9251

Office Fax: (503) 831-5968

Email: garton.mark@co.polk.or.us
SHERMAN

Sherman County Emergency Services

PO Box 139

Moro, OR 97039

Shawn Payne, Director
Office Phone: (541) 565-3100

Office Fax: (541) 565-3024

Office Cell: (541) 980-9476

Email: emergencyserv@embargmail.com
TILLAMOOK

Tillamook County Emergency Management
5995 Long Prairie Road
Tillamook, OR 97141

Lt. Gordon McCraw, Director
Office Phone: (503) 842-3412

Office Cell: (503) 812-8523

Office Fax: (503) 815-3195

Email: gmccraw@co.tillamook.or.us
UMATILLA

Umatilla County Emergency Management
4700 NW Pioneer Place

Pendleton, OR 97801

Office Phone: (541) 966-3600

Co. Dispatch: (541) 966-3651

Tom Roberts, Emergency Manager

Office Phone: (541) 966-3706

Office Fax: (541) 278-5496

Email: thomas.roberts@umatillacounty.net

Jodi Florence, PIO, Admin. Assistant
Office Phone: (541) 966-3607

Office Fax: (541) 278-5496
Email: jodi.florence@umatillacounty.net
UNION

Union County Emergency Management

1106 K Ave.
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La Grande, OR 97850

JB Brock, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 963-1009
Office Fax: (541) 963-1079
Email: jbrock@union-county.org

Annette Powers, Sr. Dept. Specialist
Office Phone: (541) 963-1001
Email: apowers@union-county.org

WALLOWA

Wallowa County Dept. Of Emergency Services
101 S. River # 303

Enterprise, OR 97828

Paul Karvoski, Emergency Program Manager
Office Phone: (541) 426-4543 x 1165

Office Fax: (541) 426-0582

Email: wcdes@co.wallowa.or.us

Susan Roberts (Chair/Commissioner), Director
Office Phone: (541) 426-7733

Office Fax: (541) 426-0582
Email: sroberts@co.wallowa.or.us
WASCO

Wasco County Emergency Management
511 Washington Street, Suite 102
The Dalles, OR 97058

Lane Magill (Sheriff), Director

Office Phone: (541) 506-2580

Office Fax: (541) 506-2581

Email: lanem@co.wasco.or.us

Sheridan McClellan, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 506-2790

Office Fax: (541) 506-2791

24 Hour #: (541) 296-5454

Email: sheridanm@co.wasco.or.us
WASHINGTON

Washington County Emergency Management
1400 SW Walnut Street, Suite 241, MS #30
Hillsboro, OR 97123

John Wheeler, EM Manager
Office Phone: (503) 846-7581
Email: john_wheeler@co.washington.or.us

Scott Porter, Sr. Management Analyst
Office Phone: (503) 846-7585
Email: scott porter@co.washington.or.us

Ken Schlegel, EM Coordinator/Land Use and Transp.
Office Phone: (503) 846-7584

Cell: (971) 770-4665

Email: ken_schlegel@co.washington.or.us

Chris Walsh, EM Coordinator

Office Phone: (503) 846-7586

Office Cell: (503) 893-4953

Email: Christopher walsh@co.washington.or.us

David Gassaway, EM Coordinator
Office Phone: (503) 846-7583
Email: david gassaway@co.washington.or.us

Alita Ostapkovich, EM Coordinator

Office Phone: (503) 846-7588

Cell Phone: (503) 208-5581

Email: alita_ostapkovich@co.washington.or.us

Laura Teahl, Admin Specialist
Office Phone: (503) 846-7580
Email: laura teahl@co.washington.or.us

CITY OF BEAVERTON

Beaverton Emergency Management
4755 SW Griffith Dr.

Mail: PO Box 4755

Beaverton, OR 97076

Michael Mumaw, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (503) 526-2344
Email: mmumaw@beavertonoregon.gov

Renate Garrison, Emergency Mgmt. Officer
Office Phone: (503) 350-4085
Email: rgarrison@beavertonoregon.gov

CITY OF HILLSBORO

Hillsboro’s Office of Emergency Management
Hillsboro Fire & Rescue, Station 1

240 S First Ave

Hillsboro OR 97123

Tammy Bryan, Emergency Program Manager
Office Phone: (503) 615-6617

Email: Tammy.Bryan@hillsboro-oregon.gov

CITY OF Tigard

Tigard Emergency Management

13125 SW Hall Blvd

Tigard OR 97223

Mike Lueck, Emergency Services Coordinator
Office Phone: (503) 718-2593

Email: Mikel@tigard-or.gov
WHEELER

Wheeler County Emergency Services
PO Box 447

Fossil, OR 97830

Mitch Elliott, Undersheriff EM Coordinator
Office Phone: (541) 763-4101
Office Fax: (541) 763-2006
Email: melliott@co.wheeler.or.us

Matt Davis, Planning Director/EM Assistant
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Office Phone: (541) 763-2126
Cell Phone: (541) 728-1275
Email: planning@co.wheeler.or.us

Sheriff Mike Smith, Director

Office Phone: (541) 763-4101

Office Fax: (541) 763-2026

Email: msmith@co.wheeler.or.us

YAMHILL

Yamhill County Emergency Management
2050 NE Lafayette Ave

Mailing: 535 NE 5t St.

McMinnville, OR 97128

Brian Young, Director

Office Phone: (503) 474-6300

Office Cell: (971) 901-2068

Email: youngb@co.yamhill.or.us

Ken Nygren, Assistant Emergency Mgr.
Office Phone: (503) 434-7343

Office Cell: (503) 437-5884

Email: nygrenk@co.yamhill.or.us

OREGON TRIBES

Burns Paiute Tribe
100 Pasigo Street
Burns, OR 97720

Kenton Dick, Fire Chief/EM Coordinator
Office Phone: (541) 573-5562

Office Cell: (541) 589-0098
Office Fax: (541) 573-2323
Email: kenton.dick@burnspaiute-nsn.gov

Alan Johnson, Tribal Police Chief
Office Phone: (541) 573-8073

Office Cell: (541) 589-1030
Office Fax: (541) 573-3854
Email: alan.johnson@burnspaiute-nsn.gov

Confederated Tribes of the Coos, Lower Umpqua
and Siuslaw Indians

1245 Fulton Ave.

Coos Bay, OR 97420

Vicki Faciane, Director of Health Services
Office Phone: (541) 888-7515

Cell: (541) 808-8732

Email: vfaciane@ctclusi.org

Bradley J. Kneaper, Chief Law Enforcement Officer/
Director of the Gaming
Office Phone: (541) 997-6011

Cell: (541) 999-7141
Office Fax: (541) 902-6507
Email: bkneaper@ctclusi.org

Thomas A. Latta, Director of Operations
Office Phone: (541) 888-7539

Cell: (541) 297-0371

Email: tlatta@ctclusi.org

Coquille Indian Tribe
3050 Tremont St
North Bend, OR 97459

Mark Johnston, Exec. Director
Email: markjohnston@coquilletribe.org

Derek Mollier, EM Coordinator

Office Phone: (541) 756-0904 x1264

Cell Phone: (541) 808-4116

Office Fax: (541) 756-0847

Email: derekmollier@coquilletribe.org

Fauna Larkin, Operations Director

Office Phone: (541) 756-0904 x1267

Cell: 541-297-1355

Email: faunalarkin@coquilletribe.org

Scott Lafevre, Chief of Police
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2602 Mexeye Loop

Coos Bay, OR 97420

Office Phone: (541) 888-0189

Office Fax: (541) 888-2239

Email: cipolice@coquilletribe.org

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde
9615 Grand Ronde Road
Grand Ronde, OR 97347-9712

Steve Warden, Emerg. Operations Coord.
Office Phone: (503) 879-1823

Office Fax: (503) 879-2417
Cell: (503) 435-7600
Email: steve.warden@grandronde.org

Brandy Bishop, Emergency Management Assistant

Office Phone: (503) 879-1837
Email: brandy.bishop@grandronde.org

Klamath Tribes

501 Chiloquin Blvd.
PO Box 436
Chiloquin, OR 97624

George Lopez, General Manager
Office Phone: (541) 783-2219 x183
Email: george.lopez@klamathtribes.com

Kathy Rich, Administrative Officer
Office Phone: (541) 783-2219 x101
Email: kathy.rich@klamathtribes.com

Zakary Jackson, Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 783-2219 x184

Email: zakary.jackson@klamathtribes.com

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians
PO Box 549
Siletz, OR 97380

Eli Grove, Emergency Preparedness Coordinator
Office Phone: (541) 444-8253
Email: elig@ctsi.nsn.us

Tina Retasket, Interim General Manager
Office Phone: (541) 444-2532 x 1210
Email: tinar@ctsi.nsn.us

Max Hoover, Public Works Supervisor
Office Phone: (541) 351-0135
Email: maxh@ctsi.nsn.us

Confederated Tribes Of The Umatilla Indian
Reservation

46411 Ti'Mine Way

Pendleton, OR 97801

Rob Burnside, Interim Public Safety Director/EM
Office Phone: (541) 429-7801
Email: RobBurnside@ctuir.org

Cow Creek Band of Umpgqua Tribe of Indians
2371 NE Stephens Ave.
Roseburg, OR 97470

Tracy DePew, Emergency Management Director
Office Phone: (541) 677-5575

Cell: (541) 731-7557

Email: tdepew@cowcreek.com

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs
PO Box "C"
Warm Springs, OR 97761

Carmen Smith, Public Safety General Manager
Office Phone: 541-553-1171

Office Cell: 541-675-5065

Email: carmen.smith@wstribes.org

Danny Martinez, Tribal Emergency Manager
Office Phone: (541) 553-3345
Cell: (541) 419-8094
Email: danny.martinez@wstribes.org

To report updates and/or changes to this list
contact:

Locals List Attn:

Oregon Emergency Management

P.O. Box 14370 (mailing)

Salem, OR 97309-5062

3225 State Street, Rm. 115 (shipping/physical)
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 503-378-3256

Email: selicity.icefire@state.or.us
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OREGON EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT -8/01/20

(503) 378-2911 Web site: www.oregon.qov/OEM

All Email addresses are followed with:

@state.or.us

ALL PHONE NUMBERS ARE DIRECT DIAL, AND START WITH 503-378- , unless otherwise noted

Name

Allen, Frances
Bashant, Amie
Bellshaw, Tammi
Briggs, Charly
Bryers, Shannon
Craigmiles, Kelly Jo
Day, Natalie
Doan, Bobbie
Grogan, Cory
Gwin, Dan
Hanson, Nicole
Hogan, Monte
Icefire, Selicity
Ingersoll, Chris
Jimenez, Doug
Jungling, Jim
Kuchta, Frank
Kuechle, Lilli
Layng, Karen
Lucas, Scott
Lustig, Pat
Marheine, Matt
Martin, Bill
Mathis, Amanda
Mayer, Janine
Mayfield, Alaina
McCormick, Sonya
Mele, Adam
Murray, Cira
Murray, Joseph
Naile, Traci
Negele, Paula
Phelps, Andrew
Pope, Pat

Post, Paul
Powers, Nicki
Rau, Erik

Rizzo, Althea
Senser, Pete
Slevin, Julie
Stark, Jeanie
Staub, Jennifer
Stoelb, Daniel
Thomas, Stan
Tipsword, Brian
Walker, Michael
Warren, Michael
Willis, John

Email
frances.allen
amie.bashant
tammi.bellshaw
charly.briggs
shannon.bryers
kelly.jo.craigmiles
natalie.day
bobbi.doan
cory.grogan
dan.gwin
nicole.hanson
monte.hogan
selicity.icefire
chirs.ingersoll
doug.jimenez
jim.jungling
frank.kuchta
lillianna.kuechle
karen.layng
scott.lucas
pat.lustig
matt.marheine
bill.martin
amanda.m.mathis
janine.mayer
alaina.mayfield
sonya.mccormick
adam.mele
cira.murray
joseph.murray
traci.naile
paula.negele
andrew.phelps
pat.pope
paul.post
nicki.powers
erik.rau
althea.rizzo
pete.senser
julie.slevin
jeanie.stark
jennifer.staub
daniel.stoelb
stan.thomas
brian.tipsword
mike.d.walker
michael.warren
john.willis

Last 4 digits
3230

4660
971-719-1195
2808
503-934-0899
2865

3931

2250

3930

3254

3849

4677

3934
971-719-1224
3255

3552

4620
971-719-6222
3231

3338

3433

3434

3514

2201

3275

3233

8223

3229

4578

3929

4025

2127

3933

4276
503-934-0021
3734

3252

3936

3160

2235

4675

4169

3234

3181

2251
503-934-0094
2255

3316

10


http://www.oregon.gov/OEM

OEM Staff by Section and Position — 8/01/20
Andrew Phelps, Director

Matt Marheine, Deputy Director

Bobbi Doan, Public Information Officer

Monte Hogan, Network Analyst

Chris Ingersoll, Public Information Officer

Cory Grogan, Public Information Officer

Sonya McCormick, Private Sector Partnership Program Manager
Cira Murray, Executive Assistant, Director's Office
Paula Negele, Public Information Officer

Pat Pope, Systems Analyst/IT Team Lead

Pete Senser, Information Systems Specialist

Mitigation and Recovery Services Section
Stan Thomas, Section Manager

Frances Allen, Grants Accountant

Amie Bashant, State Hazard Mitigation Officer
Charly Briggs, MARS Admin

Natalie Day, Recovery Services Accountant
Dan Gwin, Recovery Projects

Nicole Hanson, Grants Program Accountant
Selicity Icefire, PA Grants Assistant

Jim Jungling, Grants Coordinator

Joseph Murray, Planner

Nicki Powers, Grants Accountant

Julie Slevin, State Public Assistance Officer
John Willis, Senior Grants Accountant

Operations and Preparedness Section

Traci Naile, Section Manager

Kelly Jo Craigmiles, Ops and Emergency Program Coordinator
Doug Jimenez, State Communications Officer

Karen Layng, State Training Officer

Scott Lucas, Search and Rescue Coordinator

Bill Martin, Program Analyst Team Lead

Amanda Mathis, State Exercise Officer

Alaina Mayfield, Emergency Preparedness Planner
Erik Rau, Emergency Management Planner

Althea Rizzo, Geologic Hazards Program Coordinator
Jennifer Staub, Grants Assistant

Daniel Stoelb, GIS Program Coordinator (RAPTOR)
Vacant, Grants Coordinator

Vacant, Operations and Preparedness Section Admin

Technology and Response Section

Frank Kuchta, Section Manager

Shannon Bryers, 9-1-1 Office Specialist

Pat Lustig, Next Generation 9-1-1 Project Manager

Janine Mayer, Program Support and Compliance Coordinator
Adam Mele, 9-1-1 GIS Coordinator

Jeanie Stark, 9-1-1 Program Assistant

Michael Walker, 9-1-1 Program Analyst

Michael Warren, 9-1-1 Legacy Tech/Operations Coordinator
Vacant, Database Administrator/Application Web Developer
Vacant, 9-1-1 GIS Database Analyst

Vacant, Next Generation 9-1-1 Deputy Project Manager
Vacant, 9-1-1 Project Portfolio Manager
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Day-to-Day Government Liaison

Purpose:

The Day-to-Day Governmental Liaison serves as the primary OEM point of contact
for designated local and tribal emergency managers, as well as being an advocate
for OEM and its programs.

OEM staff is assigned to one of five Homeland Security Regions. Due to their size, Regions 4
and 5 have been split into North and South assignments. OEM staff also serves as a designated
Tribal Liaison.

General Duties:
1. Serve as a single point of contact for questions/requests and/or assistance when a
jurisdiction is not sure which OEM staff could help them:
a. Refer to appropriate staff.
b. Provide technical assistance
Be an advocate for OEM and other state partners within the Region.
Participate in local training and exercises when time permits.
Make annual Regional area visit.
Attend Regional emergency management meetings when time permits.
Attend County or Tribal emergency management meetings.
Serve as an internal OEM “expert” on the Regional emergency management programs
and staff.

NoOakwN

OEM’s Liaisons:
Region 1: Benton, Lincoln, Linn, Marion, Polk, Yamhill
Alaina Mayfield (alaina.mayfield@state.or.us, 503-378-3233)
Region 2: Clackamas, Clatsop, Columbia, Multnomah, Tillamook, Washington
Kelly Jo Craigmiles (kelly.jo.craigmiles@state.or.us, 503-378-2865)
Region 3: Coos, Curry, Douglas, Jackson, Josephine, Lane
Althea Rizzo (althea.rizzo@state.or.us, 503-378-3936)
Region 4N: Gilliam, Hood River, Sherman, Wasco, Wheeler
Doug Jimenez (doug.jimenez@state.or.us, 503-378-3255)
Region 4S: Crook, Deschutes, Jefferson, Klamath, Lake
Bill Martin  (bill. martin@state.or.us, 503-378-3514)
Region 5N: Morrow, Umatilla, Union, Wallowa
Karen Layng (karen.layng@state.or.us, 503-378-3231)
Region 5S: Baker, Grant, Harney, Malheur
Joseph Murray (joseph.murray@state.or.us, 503-378-3929)

Tribal: Erik Rau (erik.rau@state.or.us, 503-378-3252)
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Oregon Government Liaison Region 1

This product is for informational purposes, and may not be suitable for legal, engineering or surveying
purposes. This information or data is provided with the understanding that conclusions drawn
from such information are the responsibility of the user.
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Oregon Government Liaison Region 2

This product is for informational purposes, and may not be suitable for legal, engineering or surveying
purposes. Thisinformation or data is provided with the understanding that conclusions drawn
frorn such information are the responsibility of the user,
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Oregon Government Liaison Region 3

This product is for infarmational purposes, and may not be suitable for legal, engineering or surveying
purposes. This information or data is provided with the understanding that conclusions drawn
frarm such information are the responsibility of the user.
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Region 4 North
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Oregon Government Liaison Region 4

This product is for informational purposes, and may not be suitable for legal, engineering or surveying
purposes. Thisinformation or data is provided with the understanding that conclusions drawn
from such information are the responsibility of the user.
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Region 5 North
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